FORM	A PTO-1595 / RI 01 - 10	-20	ET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
1-31-9	,		PATENT AND TRADEMARK OF LICE
M	>1/ () () () () () () () () () (18 1 191 W ON
101949453			
To th	ne Honorable Commentation and attents and	ecora	tne attached original documents or copy thereof.
1.	Name of conveying party(ies): Frank Black	2.	Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: Modus Recti, Inc. (dba Modus Verticraft TM)
			Modus Recti, Inc. (dba Wodus Vertician-)
			Internal Address: c/o Frank Black
	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No		
3.	Nature of conveyance:		Street Address 4020 Bach Buxton Road
	X Assignment Merger		
	Security Agreement Change of Name Other		City Patricia City OII 77P 45100
	Other		City: Batavia State: OH ZIP: 45103
	Execution Date:		Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
		<u> </u>	
4.	Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application,	the en	continue data of the condinue to
	in this document is being med together with a new application,	lie ex	ecution date of the application is:
	A Patent Application No.(s)	B.	Patent No.(s)
			4.040.000
			4,913,376
	Additional n		
5.	Name and address of party to whom correspondence Concerning document should be mailed:	6.	Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
	Name: David E. Franklin		
		7.	Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00
	Internal Address: FROST BROWN TODD LLC		X Enclosed
			Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	Street Address: 2200 PNC CENTER		06-2226
	201 East Fifth Street	8.	Deposit Account Number
	City: Cincinnati State: OH ZIP: 45202		(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit
		1	
			count)
	DO NOT USE	THIS	
	DO NOT USE	ETHIS	
	DO NOT USE	ETHIS	
	Statement and signature.	**	SPACE
	Statement and signature.	**	SPACE
	Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing informatio	**	SPACE
-	Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing informatio original document.	**	SPACE
-	Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing informatio original document. Special Energy Special	**	SPACE
-	Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing informatio original document. David E. Franklin 39,194 Name of Person Signing, Registration Number	n is tr	we and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the Signature Signature Signature
	Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information original document. David E. Franklin 39,194 Name of Person Signing, Registration Number	n is tr	see and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the Signature Date The second copy is a true copy of the Date Date Signature Date
-	Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information original document. David E. Franklin 39,194 Name of Person Signing, Registration Number	n is tr	we and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the Signature Signature Signature

CINlibrary/1122441.2

01/15/2002 DBYRME 00000222 4913376 01 FC:581 40.00 DP



26874
PATENT TRADEMARK OFFICE

PATENT

REEL: 012454 FRAME: 0163

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Frank Black, a citizen of the United States, residing at 1681 Yellowglen Drive, County of Hamilton, and State of Ohio, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), have invented a certain invention entitled VTLH AUTOGYRO, ("Invention"), which invention is the subject matter of United States Letters Patent 4,913,376 issued April 3, 1990 (also known as U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 260,800, filed October 21, 1988); and

WHEREAS, Modus Recti, Inc.(dba Modus VerticraftTM) a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest therein:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to me in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the said ASSIGNOR, hereby sells, assigns, and transfers and sets over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said United States application and all divisions, renewals, and continuations thereof, and all patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof; including, but not limited to, the right to recover damages for infringement which occurs prior to the date of this assignment; and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals, reexaminations and reissues thereof;

ASSIGNOR HEREBY authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY grants the firm of Frost Brown Todd LLC the power to insert in this Assignment any further identification or information which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

I, the said ASSIGNOR HEREBY covenants and agrees that I have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

26874
PATENT TRADEMARK OFFICE

PATENT REEL: 012454 FRAME: 0164 ASSIGNOR HEREBY further covenants and agrees that I will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to me respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue, reexamination and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

Frank Black

STATE OF OHIO)
COUNTY OF CLERMONT)

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 5 day of DECEMBER, 2001.

Motary Public

PEGGY A BEOKETT

CINIibrary/1122437.2